a driving factor in seaborne oil trade growth;

 Increased scrapping of older tanker tonnage, contributing to potentially lower fleet growth;

 A slowdown in new vessels entering the market, due to a historically low orderbook.

46

7. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

This Section provides information about (a) the Company’s capitalization and net financial indebtedness on an actual

basis as of 30 September 2018 and (b) in the “As Adjusted” columns the Company's capitalization and net financial

indebtedness on an adjusted basis to show the estimated effects of the following items only to the Company's

capitalization and net financial indebtedness:

• The issuance of 3,910,000 new common shares as part of the Second Private Placement.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular

Section 8 "Selected Financial Information and Other Information", Section 9 "Operating and Financial Review", and the

Company's Financial Statements and the notes related thereto included in Appendix A—Financial Statements to this

Prospectus.

7.1 Capitalisation

USD

As of

30 September 2018

 Actual Adjustment (1) As Adjusted

Total current liabilities .....  36,964,422 (4,480,000) 32,484,422

—Guaranteed .....  - - -

—Secured(2) .....  22,962,721 (4,480,000) 18,482,721

—Unguaranteed/unsecured(3) .....  14,001,701 - 14,001,701

Total non-current liabilities .....  267,278,950 89,979,819 357,258,769

—Guaranteed .....  - - -

—Secured(2) .....  267,278,950 89,979,819 357,258,769

—Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  - - -

Total liabilities (A).....  304,243,372 85,499,819 389,743,191

Shareholders’ equity

—Share capital .....  290,814,695 29,071,793 319,886,488

—Legal reserves .....  - - -

—Other reserves .....  (2,281,964) - (2,281,964)

Total equity (B) .....  288,532,731 29,071,793 317,604,524

Total capitalization (A)+(B) .....  592,776,103 114,571,612 707,347,715

(1) Adjustments are attributed to the following:

 Issuance of 3,910,000 new shares with par value of USD 0.001 each at NOK 66 per share, that generated gross

equity proceeds of USD 30 million and net proceeds of USD 29.1 million after issuance costs of USD 0.9 million.

 Ocean Yield pre-delivery loan facility drawdowns of USD 74,250,000 and the refinance of M/T Milos with net

proceeds of USD 17,830,000, adjusted to repayments of USD 2.1 million performed in the meantime.

 The other current financial debt, Bigal Shipping Loan Agreement, of USD 4,480,000 was repaid.
(2) All the vessels are mortgaged to secure their bank debt.